Eletrônica de PotênciaOriginal Paper
Open Journal of Power Electronics
Received June 05, 2024; accepted September 11, 2024; Date of publication September 20, 2024.
The review of this paper was arranged by Associate Editor Montiê A. Vitorino and Editor-in-Chief Heverton A. Pereira .
Digital Object Identifier http://doi.org/10.18618/REP.e202435
Sistema de Controle Preditivo para
Mitigação de Correntes Distorcidas da
Rede Elétrica: Uma Análise Comparativa

REFERÊNCIAS
[1] H. Akagi, “New Trends in Active Filters for Power Conditioning”,
IEEE Trans Ind Appl, vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 1312–1322, Dec. 1996,
doi:10.1109/28.556633.
[2] S. R. Naidu, D. A. Fernandes, “Dynamic voltage restorer based on a
four-leg voltage source converter”, IET Gen Transm & Distrib, vol. 3,
no. 5, pp. 437–447, May 2009, doi:10.1049/iet-gtd.2008.0411.
[3] A. G. P. Alves, R. F. S. Dias, L. G. B. Rolim, “Disturbance Re-
jection Analysis of Grid-Connected VSCs Controlled in the Sta-
tionary Reference Frame Under Voltage Harmonic Disturbances”, in
Proc. of Braz. Pow. Elect. Conf. (COBEP), vol. 1, pp. 1–5, 2023,
doi:10.1109/SPEC56436.2023.10407796.
[4] J. R. S. Martins, D. A. Fernandes, F. F. Costa, M. B. R. Corrêa, E. R. C.
da Silva, “Restauração de Afundamentos de Tensão de Curta Duração
em Redes Elétricas Não-Senoidais”, Eletrônica de Potência, vol. 26,
no. 4, pp. 360–368, Dec. 2021, doi:10.18618/REP.2021.4.0013.
[5] S. Jha, B. Singh, S. Mishra, “Rule-Based Power Management
and Quality Enhancement in a Standalone Microgrid”, IEEE
Trans Ind Appl, vol. 59, no. 4, pp. 4484–4494, Jul-Aug 2023,
doi:10.1109/TIA.2023.3261870.
[6] B. Singh, K. Al-Haddad, A. Chandra, “Review of active filters for
power quality improvement”, IEEE Trans Ind Electron, vol. 46, no. 5,
pp. 960–971, Oct. 1999, doi:10.1109/41.793345.
[7] P. Verdelho, G. D. Marques, “An active power filter and unbalanced
current compensator”, IEEE Trans Ind Electron, vol. 44, no. 3, pp.
321–328, Jun. 1997, doi:10.1109/41.585829.
[8] M. Alathamneh, H. Ghanayem, R. M. Nelms, “A Robust Three-
Phase Shunt Active Power Filter with Frequency Adaptive PR Con-
troller and Sensorless Voltage Control”, in Proc. of IEEE Ind.
Appl. Soc. Ann. Meeting (IAS), vol. 1, pp. 1–8, Oct./Nov. 2023,
doi:10.1109/IAS54024.2023.10406769.
[9] H. Akagi, Y. Kanazawa, A. Nabae, “Instantaneous reactive power
compensators comprising switching devices without energy storage
components”, IEEE Trans Ind Appl, vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 625–630, May
1984, doi:10.1109/TIA.1984.4504460.
[10] D. A. Fernandes, S. R. Naidu, K. P. Medeiros, “Uma Estratégia de
Controle Aplicada a Retificadores PWM e Filtros Ativos de Potência
em Derivação”, Eletrônica de Potência, vol. 16, no. 4, pp. 312–319,
Nov. 2011, doi:10.18618/REP.20114.312319.
[11] B. Burnak, E. N. Pistikopoulos, “Integrated process design, scheduling,
and model predictive control of batch processes with closed-loop
implementation”, Aiche Journal, vol. 66, no. 10, pp. 1–9, Jul. 2020,
doi:10.1002/aic.16981.
[12] N. Panten, N. Hoffmann, F. W. Fuchs, “Finite Control Set Model Pre-
dictive Current Control for Grid-Connected Voltage-Source Converters
With LCL Filters: A Study Based on Different State Feedbacks”,
IEEE Trans Pow Electron, vol. 31, no. 7, pp. 106–118, Jul. 2016,
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2015.2478862.
[13] W. K. Sou, P. I. Chan, C. Gong, C. S. Lam, “Finite-Set Model Predic-
tive Control for Hybrid Active Power Filter”, IEEE Trans Ind Electron,
vol. 70, no. 1, pp. 52–64, Fev 2022, doi:10.1109/TIE.2022.3146550.
[14] H. A. Young, V. A. Marin, C. Pesce, J. Rodriguez, “Simple Finite-
Control-Set Model Predictive Control of Grid-Forming Inverters With
LCL Filters”, IEEE Access, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 81246–81256, 2020,
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2991396.

on Power Electronics, vol. 37, no. 2, p. 1422–1434, 2021,
doi:10.1109/TPEL.2021.3107399.
[17] B. Long, Z. Zhu, W. Yang, K. Chong, J. R. J. M. Guerrero,
“Gradient Descent Optimization Based Parameter Identification for
FCS-MPC Control of LCL-Type Grid Connected Converter”, IEEE
Trans Ind Electron, vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 2631–2643, Mar 2022,
doi:10.1109/TIE.2021.3063867.
[18] I. Harbi, M. Ahmed, J. Rodriguez, R. Kennel, M. Abdelrahem, “Low-
Complexity Finite Set Model Predictive Control for Split-Capacitor
ANPC Inverter With Different Levels Modes and Online Model
Update”, IEEE J Emerg Sel Top Power Electron, vol. 11, no. 1, pp.
506–522, Feb 2023, doi:10.1109/JESTPE.2022.3202238.
[19] J. P. Silva, J. R. P. Assis, D. A. Fernandes, N. Rocha, A. J. Sguarezi-
Filho, “Performance of Predictive Control Applied to Active Power
Filter”, in IEEE Appl. Pow. Electron. Conf. and Expo. (APEC), vol. 1,
pp. 2888–2894, 2023, doi:10.1109/APEC43580.2023.10131190.
[20] J. Scoltock, T. Geyer, U. K. Madawala, “Model predictive di-
rect power control for grid-connected NPC converters”, IEEE
Trans Ind Electron, vol. 62, no. 9, p. 5319–5328, Sep 2015,
doi:10.1109/TIE.2015.2410259.